

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DR. RALPH CLAIBORNE WALSH, JR.

Petitioner

v.

LISA HODGE; JOHN SCHETZ; LISA KILLAM-WORRALL;
JESSICA HARTOS; EMILY SPENCE-ALMAGUER;
SUMIHIRO SUZUKI; VICTOR KOSMOPOULOS;
MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS; PATRICIA GWIRTZ;
DAMON SCHRANZ

Respondents

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ADITYA DYNAR

Counsel of Record

CALEB KRUCKENBERG

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE

1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 869-5210

Adi.Dynar@NCLA.onmicrosoft.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Details Required by Rule 14.1(b).....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Relevant Provisions.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Title IX Proceedings at the University.....	4
B. District Court Proceedings	5
C. Fifth Circuit Proceedings.....	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition	10
I. Circuits Are Split 4-7 on Whether Mere Judicial Disagreement Robs Officials of Fair Warning	11
A. The Fair-Warning Rationale Does Not Justify <i>Wesby</i> or the Extension of <i>Wilson</i> in this Context.....	14
1. The Fair-Warning Rationale Departs from Section 1983's Text.....	14
2. The Fair-Warning Rationale Raises Serious Due Process Concerns.....	19
B. The Good-Faith Defense Cannot Justify <i>Wilson</i> or <i>Wesby</i> as Applied Here.....	21

II. The Court Should Resolve a 3-1 Split over the Level of Specificity Required for Deliberative Decisionmakers to Obtain Qualified Immunity.....	23
III. This Case Presents an Attractive Vehicle to Clarify the Level of Specificity Required for the Law to Be Clearly Established.....	24
Conclusion	26
Appendix	
U.S. Court of Appeals, Fifth Circuit, Opinion, September 15, 2020.....	1a
U.S. District Court, Northern District of Texas, Order, June 20, 2019.....	24a
U.S. District Court, Northern District of Texas, Order Staying and Closing Case Pending Interlocutory Appeal, August 9, 2019.....	45a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	17, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (1986)	17, 18, 19
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020)	i, 10, 21, 22
<i>Citizens In Charge, Inc. v. Husted</i> , 810 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Denius v. Dunlap</i> , 209 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dixon v. Alabama State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 294 F.2d 150 (5th Cir. 1961).....	13
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Dukore v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 799 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012)	21
<i>Haidak v. Univ. of Mass.-Amherst</i> , 933 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2019)	7, 8
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	23

<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	15, 16
<i>Hosty v. Carter</i> , 412 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Irish v. Fowler</i> , 979 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Irving v. Dormire</i> , 519 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	i, 10, 22
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	19
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	19
<i>Levitt v. Univ. of Texas at El Paso</i> , 759 F.2d 1224 (5th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Lincoln v. Maketa</i> , 880 F.3d 533 (10th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	15, 18, 24
<i>Marsh v. Butler County</i> , 268 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	6, 7, 8
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	14
<i>Mocek v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 813 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Services of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	16

<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	16, 18, 20, 21
<i>Morgan v. Morgensen</i> , 465 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2006) <i>opinion amended on rehearing</i> , No. 04-35608, 2006 WL 3437344 (9th Cir. Nov. 30, 2006).....	11
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011).....	6, 9, 12, 23
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	20
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	17
<i>Nader v. Blackwell</i> , 545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Nash v. Auburn Univ.</i> , 812 F.2d 655 (11th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	6, 17
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	21
<i>Plummer v. Univ. of Houston</i> , 860 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2017), <i>as revised</i> (Jun 26, 2017).....	13
<i>Pro v. Donatucci</i> , 81 F.3d 1283 (3d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	19
<i>Riggins v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Nebraska</i> , 790 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Rogers v. Pendleton</i> , 249 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 2001).....	12

<i>Safford Unified School District No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	19
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	18
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	6
<i>Sloley v. VanBramer</i> , 945 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Thomas ex rel. Thomas v. Roberts</i> , 323 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Tonkovich v. Kansas Bd. of Regents</i> , 159 F.3d 504 (10th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	15, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984)	20
<i>United States v. Screws</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	14, 15, 16, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	16, 19
<i>Wells v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 793 F.2d 679 (5th Cir. 1986).....	6, 8, 13
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winnik v. Manning</i> , 460 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1972)	9
<i>Woodbury v. McKinnon</i> , 447 F.2d 839 (5th Cir. 1971).....	13
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V
(Due Process Clause)..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1
(Due Process Clause)..... *passim*

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 242..... 15, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barbara E. Armacost, *Qualified Immunity:
Ignorance Excused*,
51 Vand. L. Rev. 583 (1998) 20
